

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates

**Consolidated Financial Statements
and Supplementary Information**

June 30, 2023 and 2022



Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Table of Contents
June 30, 2023 and 2022

Independent Auditors' Report	1-3
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statements of Activities	5-6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses	8-9
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	10-23
Supplementary Information	
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2023	24-25
Consolidating Statement of Activities for the Year ended June 30, 2023	26-27
Single Audit Reporting	
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance	28-29
Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance	30-31
Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	33-33
Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and State Project and on Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance and Chapter 10.650, <i>Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General</i>	34-36
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs	37-38

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Trustees
Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates (the "Organization"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 and the related consolidated statements of activities, cash flows, and functional expenses for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audits of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audits.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The supplementary information on pages 24 through 27 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance, as required by *Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, and by Chapter 10.650, *Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General*, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is also not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated September 27, 2023 on our consideration of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Warren Averett, LLC

Tampa, Florida
September 27, 2023

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Assets	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,777,472	\$ 3,889,615
Investments	8,087,917	7,508,527
Contracts and grants receivable	11,429,252	7,621,511
Pledges receivable - current (net of reserves of \$66,534 and \$93,030)	186,357	275,711
Employee retention tax credit receivable	-	3,500,000
Prepaid expenses and other assets	1,086,433	865,520
Total current assets	<u>22,567,431</u>	<u>23,660,884</u>
Noncurrent Assets		
Pledges receivable - long-term (net of reserves and discounts of \$35,926 and \$45,231)	107,182	258,433
Property and equipment, net	24,274,608	22,083,761
Operating lease right-of-use assets	5,146,640	-
Total noncurrent assets	<u>29,528,430</u>	<u>22,342,194</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 52,095,861</u>	<u>\$ 46,003,078</u>
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current Liabilities		
Notes payable - current	\$ 1,604,385	\$ 377,988
Current portion of operating lease liabilities	1,647,890	-
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	1,998,523	1,675,476
Accrued payroll and benefits	3,922,849	5,537,904
Deferred revenue	126,127	93,108
Total current liabilities	<u>9,299,774</u>	<u>7,684,476</u>
Noncurrent Liabilities		
Notes payable, net of current portion and unamortized loan costs	3,374,587	6,339,412
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion	3,317,199	-
Total noncurrent liabilities	<u>6,691,786</u>	<u>6,339,412</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>15,991,560</u>	<u>14,023,888</u>
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	29,493,165	25,157,660
With donor restrictions	6,611,136	6,821,530
Total net assets	<u>36,104,301</u>	<u>31,979,190</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 52,095,861</u>	<u>\$ 46,003,078</u>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidated Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total All Classes
Support and Revenue			
Public grants - State Departments of Juvenile Justice	\$ 24,456,039	\$ -	\$ 24,456,039
Public grants - School Boards	8,672,479	-	8,672,479
Grants - other	6,676,265	1,016,673	7,692,938
Contributions	8,727,517	1,897,144	10,624,661
In-kind contributions	230,648	-	230,648
Interest and dividend income	239,120	-	239,120
Net realized and unrealized loss on investments	341,838	-	341,838
Employee retention tax credit	6,161,693	-	6,161,693
Other	549,672	-	549,672
Total support and revenue	56,055,271	2,913,817	58,969,088
Net assets released from restrictions	3,124,211	(3,124,211)	-
Expenses			
Program services	43,629,547	-	43,629,547
Management and general	7,543,046	-	7,543,046
Fundraising	3,671,384	-	3,671,384
Total expenses	54,843,977	-	54,843,977
Change in net assets	4,335,505	(210,394)	4,125,111
Net assets, beginning of year	25,157,660	6,821,530	31,979,190
Net assets, end of year	\$ 29,493,165	\$ 6,611,136	\$ 36,104,301

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidated Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total All Classes
Support and Revenue			
Public grants - State Departments of Juvenile Justice	\$ 22,581,180	\$ -	\$ 22,581,180
Public grants - School Boards	8,725,931	-	8,725,931
Grants - other	1,145,024	1,451,388	2,596,412
Contributions	9,150,653	5,700,801	14,851,454
In-kind contributions	209,354	-	209,354
Interest and dividend income	211,790	-	211,790
Net realized and unrealized loss on investments	(1,259,304)	-	(1,259,304)
Employee retention tax credit	3,500,000	-	3,500,000
Other	69,243	-	69,243
Total support and revenue	44,333,871	7,152,189	51,486,060
Net assets released from restrictions	4,062,344	(4,062,344)	-
Expenses			
Program services	38,475,265	-	38,475,265
Management and general	6,264,646	-	6,264,646
Fundraising	3,243,646	-	3,243,646
Total expenses	47,983,556	-	47,983,556
Change in net assets	412,659	3,089,845	3,502,504
Net assets, beginning of year	24,745,001	3,731,685	28,476,686
Net assets, end of year	\$ 25,157,660	\$ 6,821,530	\$ 31,979,190

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 4,125,111	\$ 3,502,504
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	1,245,947	1,045,526
Operating lease right-of-use asset amortization	1,298,305	
(Gain) Loss on investments	(341,838)	1,259,304
Bad debt expense	-	502,674
Changes in:		
Contracts and grants receivable	(3,807,741)	(4,533,403)
Pledges receivable	240,605	(136,538)
Employee retention tax credit receivable	3,500,000	(3,500,000)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(220,913)	586,994
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	323,047	720,455
Accrued payroll and benefits	(1,615,055)	407,240
Deferred revenue	33,019	26,822
Other liabilities	-	(458,181)
Operating lease liabilities	(1,479,856)	-
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>3,300,631</u>	<u>(576,603)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Proceeds from sale of investments	1,911,407	1,631,273
Purchases of property and equipment	(3,411,794)	(1,330,256)
Purchases of investments	(2,148,959)	(2,299,497)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(3,649,346)</u>	<u>(1,998,480)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from line of credit	3,000,000	-
Repayments of line of credit	(3,000,000)	-
Principal repayments of notes payable	(1,763,428)	(394,136)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(1,763,428)</u>	<u>(394,136)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(2,112,143)	(2,969,219)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of the year	<u>3,889,615</u>	<u>6,858,834</u>
Cash and cash equivalents - end of the year	<u>\$ 1,777,472</u>	<u>\$ 3,889,615</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information and noncash investing and financing activities		
Cash paid for interest expense	<u>\$ 421,054</u>	<u>\$ 326,606</u>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total</u>
Salaries	\$ 23,978,923	\$ 4,027,923	\$ 2,042,732	\$ 30,049,578
Payroll taxes and employee benefits	5,570,913	935,789	474,578	6,981,280
Employee training and recruiting	954,855	160,394	81,343	1,196,592
Contracted personnel	311,501	52,325	26,536	390,362
	<u>30,816,192</u>	<u>5,176,431</u>	<u>2,625,189</u>	<u>38,617,812</u>
Occupancy	2,922,315	571,056	289,607	3,782,977
Telecommunication	1,069,613	179,671	91,119	1,340,403
Equipment	1,925,652	316,180	160,349	2,402,181
Vehicle	430,687	72,469	36,752	539,909
Business and property insurance	321,523	54,009	27,390	402,922
Professional fees	1,917,019	322,016	163,308	2,402,343
Materials and supplies	189,795	31,881	16,168	237,844
Outreach and community engagement	178,412	29,969	15,199	223,580
Student costs	1,442,528	242,312	122,887	1,807,727
Travel	427,953	71,930	36,479	536,361
Special events	394,083	66,197	33,571	493,852
Depreciation and amortization	908,557	303,694		1,212,251
Interest	335,992	56,439	28,623	421,054
In-kind	183,994	30,907	15,674	230,575
Other	165,233	17,884	9,069	192,185
Total Expenses	<u><u>\$ 43,629,547</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 7,543,046</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,671,384</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 54,843,977</u></u>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Salaries	\$ 22,250,168	\$ 3,414,147	\$ 1,641,198	\$ 27,305,513
Payroll taxes and employee benefits	5,032,411	818,225	393,325	6,243,960
Employee training and recruiting	850,789	130,548	62,755	1,044,093
Contracted personnel	67,649	10,380	4,990	83,019
	<u>28,201,017</u>	<u>4,373,300</u>	<u>2,102,268</u>	<u>34,676,585</u>
Occupancy	2,843,432	516,394	-	3,359,826
Telecommunication	928,134	132,633	-	1,060,767
Equipment	1,454,250	292,162	140,444	1,886,857
Vehicle	234,144	51,250	24,636	310,030
Business and property insurance	396,391	56,645	-	453,036
Professional fees	357,213	476,285	357,213	1,190,712
Materials and supplies	170,732	26,198	12,593	209,523
Outreach and community engagement	208,421	31,981	15,373	255,775
Student costs	1,439,714	-	-	1,439,714
Travel	284,784	43,698	21,006	349,488
Special events	-	-	570,111	570,111
Depreciation and amortization	781,427	264,099	-	1,045,526
Uncollectible accounts	502,674	-	-	502,674
Interest	326,606	-	-	326,606
In-kind	209,354	-	-	209,354
Other	136,973	-	-	136,973
Total Expenses	<u><u>\$ 38,475,265</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 6,264,646</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,243,646</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 47,983,556</u></u>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

1. Nature of Organization

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. (“Pace”) is a not-for-profit organization incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida in 1985.

The mission of Pace is to provide girls and young women an opportunity for a better future through education, counseling, training, and advocacy. Pace programs serve middle and high school aged girls with three or more risk domains correlated to being high-risk for delinquent behavior and victimization. Pace employs gender-responsive, trauma-informed, and strength-based prevention and early intervention programs and services for girls with multiple risk factors through a statewide network of 21 Pace centers in Florida that provide the full academic school day and comprehensive wrap around services. Pace also partners with school districts and community healthcare partners in Florida, Georgia, and South Carolina to bring much needed mental health services to young women through its Pace Reach Program. Collectively, Pace annually helps more than 3,000 girls get back on track to graduate from high school.

Pace currently operates in the Florida counties of Alachua, Broward, Citrus, Clay, Collier, Duval, Escambia-Santa Rosa, Hernando, Hillsborough, Lee, Leon, Manatee, Marion, Miami-Dade, Orange, Palm Beach, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, St. Lucie, and Volusia-Flagler, Georgia counties of Macon and Peach, and South Carolina counties of Florence and Darlington.

Pace-THC, Inc. (“Pace-THC”), Pace Broward-THC, Inc. (“Pace Broward-THC”), Pace Collier At Immokalee-THC, Inc. (“Pace Collier at Immokalee-THC”) and Pace Alachua-THC, Inc. (“Pace Alachua-THC”) are affiliated not-for-profit organizations incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida in 1995, 2001, 2006, and 2009, respectively. Their purpose is to hold title to property in the counties of Duval, Manatee, Escambia, Broward, Collier, Lee, and Alachua, Florida, to be used exclusively for educational, literary, scientific, or charitable purposes, to collect income there from, and to turn over the entire amount thereof, less expenses, to Pace.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts and activities of Pace, Pace-THC, Pace Broward-THC, Pace Collier at Immokalee-THC, and Pace Alachua-THC, collectively referred to herein as the “Organization.” All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements of the Organization are prepared under the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to or are no longer subject to donor-imposed stipulations.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: Net assets whose use is limited by donor-imposed and/or purpose restrictions.

Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by law. Expirations of donor restrictions on the net assets (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as reclassifications between the applicable classes of net assets. The Organization has adopted a policy to classify donor restricted contributions as without donor restrictions to the extent that donor restrictions were met in the year the contribution was received.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the consolidated statements of financial position and the consolidated statements of cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

The Organization maintains cash balances in several bank accounts. Each account is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to \$250,000. Management continually reviews the bank institutions for deposit risk and believes the risk associated with the current banking institutions is minimal.

Investments

Investments are stated at fair value based on quoted market prices. If the purchase price of U.S. Government Treasury Notes and other securities is greater than or less than the par value of such individual securities, the difference is calculated and recorded as a premium or discount from par value of the related security, amortized over the remaining life of the individual security and recorded as an increase or reduction of unrestricted support and revenue in the accompanying consolidated statements of activities of the Organization. The net unrealized increase or decrease in fair value is recognized in the accompanying consolidated statements of activities. The objective of the Organization's investment policy is to ensure the safety of investment principal, provide for

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

liquidity, and maximize investment income. Investment options include treasury bills, notes and bonds, commercial paper, certificates of deposit, money market accounts, full faith or general faith obligations and credit obligations of the U.S. Government agency securities, equity, balanced, and diversified mutual funds with readily available market values and liquidity. The Finance Committee of the Organization continues to assess investments with a goal of ensuring the safety of the principal by investing with high-quality financial institutions.

Contracts and Grants Receivable

Contracts and grants receivable are stated net of an allowance for doubtful accounts. Management evaluates total contracts and grants receivable and includes in the allowance for doubtful accounts an estimate of losses to be sustained. Uncollectible amounts are charged against the allowance account when management determines the possibility of collection is remote. The allowances for doubtful accounts were zero at June 30, 2023 and 2022. The Organization charges interest on past due contracts with the district school boards at a rate of one percent per month, calculated on a daily basis, on the unpaid balance until such time as a warrant is issued for the invoice and accrued interest amount. The Organization does not charge interest on other past due contracts or grant receivables.

Pledges Receivable

Unconditional promises to give are recorded as pledges receivable and contribution revenue when received. Pledges receivable which are expected to be collected in more than one year are stated at the present value of estimated receipts. Conditional promises to give are not included in contribution revenue until the conditions are substantially met. Uncollectible amounts are charged against the allowance account when management determines the possibility of collection is remote.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at historical cost or fair value at the date of donation. Land, land improvements, buildings, building improvements, computers, furniture, equipment, and vehicles in excess of \$2,500 are capitalized. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the useful lives of the related assets, ranging generally from 3 to 40 years. Leasehold improvements are amortized over their estimated useful lives, which do not exceed the related lease terms, using the straight-line method.

Impairment of Long-lived Assets

The Organization reviews the carrying value of long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the assets may not be recoverable. Recoverability of long-lived assets is measured by comparing the carrying amount of the asset or asset group to the undiscounted cash flows that the asset or asset group is expected to generate. If the undiscounted cash flows of such assets are less than the carrying amount, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount, if any, exceeds its fair value. No impairments were deemed to exist at June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Loan Costs

Debt issuance costs are presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of the debt liability. Deferred loan costs are amortized over the life of the related loan on a straight-line basis, which approximates the effective interest method.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Public Grants and Grants - Other

Public grants from government agencies are recorded based on the terms of the grantor allotment which generally provide that revenue is earned when the allowable costs or units of service of the specific grant provisions have been incurred or provided. Such revenue is subject to audit by the grantor, and if the examination results in a non-allowance of units of service or expenses, the Organization could be required to reimburse any overpayments.

Special Events

The Organization recognizes special events revenue in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 606, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, the core principle of which is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled to receive in exchange for those goods or services. To achieve this core principle, five basic criteria must be met before revenue can be recognized: (1) identify the contract with a customer; (2) identify the performance obligations in the contract; (3) determine the transaction price; (4) allocate the transaction price to performance obligations in the contract; and (5) recognize revenue when or as the Organization satisfies a performance obligation.

Special events revenue is recognized at the point in time when events take place. There are no variable consideration amounts and no significant financing components associated with special events. The Organization considers special events to be ongoing major activities; therefore, the gross revenue is reported on the consolidated statements of activities. Special events revenue of approximately \$2,967,000 and \$2,774,000 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, is included in contributions on the consolidated statements of activities. Expenses related to the special events are reported on the consolidated statements of functional expenses according to the program or supporting service benefitted.

Income Taxes

Pace is a private not-for-profit corporation as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Pace-THC, Pace Broward-THC, Pace Collier at Immokalee -THC, and Pace Alachua-THC are private not-for-profit corporations as described in Section 501(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code. As such, all will be exempt from federal and state income taxes on related income pursuant to Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code and Chapter 220.13 of the Florida Statutes, respectively.

The Organization evaluates its tax positions for any uncertainties based on the technical merits of the positions taken in accordance with authoritative guidance. The Organization recognizes the tax benefit from an uncertain tax position only if it is more likely than not that the tax position will be upheld upon examination by taxing authorities. The Organization has analyzed the tax positions taken and has concluded that as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, there were no uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Functional Expense Allocation

The consolidated costs of providing program and management activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities and the consolidated statements of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefitted. The expenses that are allocated include compensation and benefits, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort, as well as depreciation and amortization and occupancy, which are allocated on a square footage basis.

Right-Of-Use Lease Assets and Lease Liabilities

Effective July 1, 2022, the Organization adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 842, Leases (“Topic 842”). Under Topic 842, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and a right-of-use lease asset on the balance sheet. Upon adoption of the new guidance, the Organization recognized right-of-use lease assets and lease liabilities of \$6,444,945. There was no cumulative effect adjustment to the Organization’s net assets as a result of the adoption of this standard.

In connection with the adoption of Topic 842, the Organization elected to apply the following practical expedients:

- not to reassess whether a contract includes an embedded lease at adoption;
- not to reassess the previously determined classification of a lease as operating or capital;
- not to reassess previously recorded initial direct costs;
- election of an accounting policy that permits inclusion of both the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component;
- election of an accounting policy to exclude lease accounting requirements for leases that have terms of less than 12 months; and
- the use of hindsight in determining the lease term and in assessing impairment of right-of-use assets.

In accordance with Topic 842, at lease commencement, the Organization initially measures the lease liability at the present value of payments expected to be made during the lease term. The right-of-use lease asset is initially measured as the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for lease payments made at or before the lease commencement date, plus certain initial direct costs.

Key estimates and judgments related to leases include how the Organization determines (1) the discount rate used to discount the expected lease payments to present value, (2) lease term, and (3) lease payments. The Organization uses the interest rate charged by the lessor as the discount rate. When the interest rate charged by the lessor is not provided, the Organization generally uses their incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate for leases. The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease, as well as expected renewal terms. In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

The Organization monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its leases and will remeasure right-of-use lease assets and liabilities if certain changes occur that are expected to significantly affect the amount of any lease liability.

3. Pledges Receivable

Pledges receivable are comprised of unconditional promises to give with collection periods through June 30, 2028. Pledges receivable are recorded after discounting to the present value of future cash flows using a rate of 4%. Pledges receivable are as follows:

<i>Years ended June 30,</i>	2023	2022
Receivable in less than one year	\$ 252,891	\$ 368,741
Receivable in one to five years	143,108	303,664
	<u>395,999</u>	<u>672,405</u>
Less: discounts to net present value	(18,826)	(30,019)
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts	(83,634)	(108,242)
Net pledges receivable	<u>\$ 293,539</u>	<u>\$ 534,144</u>

4. Investments and Fair Value Measurements

Investments are summarized as follows:

<i>Years ended June 30,</i>	2023	2022
Mutual Funds	\$ 3,872,643	\$ 4,012,695
Fixed income funds	1,435,280	914,713
Government agencies	319,054	750,254
Other short-term investments	527,589	160,889
Corporate bonds	1,809,468	1,557,358
Real estate	123,883	112,618
Total	<u>\$ 8,087,917</u>	<u>\$ 7,508,527</u>

The Organization's investments are reported at fair value. The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy as described as follows:

Level 1: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

4. Investments and Fair Value Measurements (continued)

Level 2: Inputs to the valuation methodology include: quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means. If that asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 inputs must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The following is a summary of the levels within the fair value hierarchy for the Organization's assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2023:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Mutual Funds	\$ 3,872,643	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,872,643
Fixed income funds	1,435,280	-	-	1,435,280
Government agencies	319,054	-	-	319,054
Other short-term investments	527,589	-	-	527,589
Corporate bonds	1,809,468	-	-	1,809,468
Other	123,883	-	-	123,883
Total	\$ 8,087,917	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,087,917

The following is a summary of the levels within the fair value hierarchy for the Organization's assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2022:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Mutual Funds	\$ 4,012,695	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,012,695
Fixed income funds	914,713	-	-	914,713
Government agencies	750,254	-	-	750,254
Other short-term investments	160,889	-	-	160,889
Corporate bonds	1,557,358	-	-	1,557,358
Other	112,618	-	-	112,618
Total	\$ 7,508,527	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,508,527

There were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2, or Level 3 investments during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

5. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following:

<i>Years ended June 30,</i>	2023	2022
Buildings and improvements	\$ 31,217,340	\$ 26,164,459
Land and improvements	4,200,617	3,545,162
Furniture and equipment	2,249,599	2,022,212
Vehicles	727,160	615,209
Construction in progress	1,240,899	3,858,536
Leasehold improvements	135,755	135,755
	<u>39,771,370</u>	<u>36,341,333</u>
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization	(15,496,762)	(14,257,572)
Total	\$ 24,274,608	\$ 22,083,761

Depreciation expense amounted to approximately \$1,221,000 and \$1,046,000 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

6. Notes Payable

Notes payable consist of the following:

<i>Years ended June 30,</i>	2023	2022
Fixed rate term loan for the Organization's National Office in Jacksonville, Florida. Monthly payments of \$14,114, including interest at 4.87%, with a maturity date of November 1, 2023; paid in full in fiscal 2023	\$ -	\$ 1,482,817
Fixed rate term loan for the Organization's Broward County facility. Monthly payments of \$11,761, including interest at 4.87%, with a maturity date of November 1, 2023. The note is secured by the land and building of Pace Broward-THC.	1,153,486	1,235,759
Mortgage payable for the Organization's Leon County facility. Monthly payments of \$6,164, including interest at 4.55%, with a maturity date of April 21, 2028. The note is secured by the land and building of Pace-THC.	1,090,027	1,113,034

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

6. Notes Payable (continued)

<u>Years ended June 30,</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Fixed rate term loan for the Organization's Alachua County facility. Monthly payments of \$2,689, including interest at 4.87%, with a maturity date of November 1, 2023.	263,804	282,614
Mortgage payable for the Organization's Palm Beach facility. Monthly payments of \$22,320, including interest at 4.15%, with a maturity date of April 1, 2030. The note is secured by the land and building of Pace Broward-THC.	2,571,158	2,727,679
Total notes payable	5,078,475	6,841,903
Less current portion	(1,604,385)	(377,988)
Less loan costs	(99,503)	(124,503)
Notes payable, long-term	\$ 3,374,587	\$ 6,339,412

Scheduled aggregate principal payments on the notes payable are as follows as of:

<u>June 30,</u>	<u>2023</u>
2024	\$ 1,604,385
2025	194,872
2026	203,337
2027	212,172
2028	1,180,937
Thereafter	1,682,772
Total notes payable	\$ 5,078,475

The notes require the Organization to comply with certain covenants and reporting requirements. The Organization was in compliance with those covenants as of and for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

The Organization has an unsecured revolving line of credit with a maximum borrowing limit of \$3,000,000. The line of credit bears interest at a rate of the BSBY daily floating rate (with a floor of 0.50%) plus 2.40% (7.62% at June 30, 2023) and matures on November 30, 2023. There were no amounts outstanding on the line of credit at June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

7. Right-of-use Lease Assets and Lease Liabilities

The Organization leases certain facilities under long-term operating leases as well equipment and vehicles under short term non-cancelable operating leases. In addition, certain facilities are leased for nominal rent for which the Organization has recorded in-kind contributions and rental expense based upon management's estimate of the fair market value of rent. The leases contain varying renewal options which are reflected within the right-of-use lease assets and liabilities if they are reasonably certain to be exercised.

Right-of-use lease assets and lease liabilities are classified as follows on the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023:

Operating Leases

Operating lease right-of-use assets	\$ 5,146,640
Current portion of operating lease liabilities	\$ 1,647,890
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion	3,317,199
Total operating lease liabilities	\$ 4,965,089

The following summarizes the weighted average remaining lease term and discount rate as of June 30, 2023:

Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term	
Operating leases	4.28 years
Weighted Average Discount Rate	
Operating leases	4.75%

Future maturities of lease liabilities as of June 30, 2023, are as follows:

<i>June 30,</i>	
2024	\$ 1,772,738
2025	1,002,080
2026	1,068,245
2027	745,469
2028	617,795
Thereafter	64,870
Total lease payments	5,271,197
Less interest	306,108
Present value of lease liabilities	\$ 4,965,089

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

7. Right-of-use Lease Assets and Lease Liabilities (continued)

The following is a summary of lease expense recorded in the consolidated statement of activities for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Short-term lease expense	\$ 498,658
In-kind contributions	66,503
Operating lease expense included in occupancy expenses	1,468,416
Total lease expense	\$ 2,033,577

The following summarizes cash flow information related to operating leases for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:	
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 1,649,959
Lease assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations:	
Operating leases	\$ 6,444,945

Prior to the adoption of ASC Topic 842, the Organization recorded operating lease obligations under ASC Topic 840. The total operating lease expenses amounted to approximately \$2,143,000 for the year ended June 30, 2023.

8. Contributed Nonfinancial Assets

Contributions Received In-Kind

The Organization occupies, without charge or for nominal charges, certain facilities used for its program services. In addition, the Organization receives in-kind student costs, supplies, and other expenses. The estimated fair value of donated rent, student costs, supplies, and other expenses are reported in the accompanying consolidated financial statements at the date of receipt.

Contribution of Services

Contributed services are recognized and recorded at fair value only to the extent they create and enhance nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. A substantial number of volunteers have donated significant amounts of their time to the Organization. No amounts have been reflected in the consolidated financial statements for contributed services since the contribution of services did not create or enhance non-financial assets or require specialized skills. When professional services are donated, in-kind values are recorded as contributions.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

8. Contributed Nonfinancial Assets (continued)

The following is a summary of contributed nonfinancial assets which are recorded as revenue and related expenses in the consolidated financial statements for the years ended June 30:

<i>Years ended June 30,</i>	2023	2022
Student costs / supplies	\$ 52,345	\$ 55,627
Special events	65,077	33,295
Occupancy	66,503	72,045
Other	46,723	48,387
Total	\$ 230,648	\$ 209,354

Contributed nonfinancial assets include donations of supplies, services and occupancy costs. The fair value of the supplies is based on standard price of the type of supply and occupancy is based on the standard occupancy cost for the location and size of the dwelling. The fair value of the other services is based on the standard rates charged for those services.

No contributed nonfinancial assets were restricted, and the Organization only uses such assets for its own program or supporting service activities.

9. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or by occurrence of other events specified by donors. Remaining net assets with donor restrictions were restricted for the following purposes:

<i>Years ended June 30,</i>	2023	2022
Program services	\$ 2,202,864	\$ 764,178
Therapist services	1,337,037	2,295,666
Capital campaign	1,771,117	2,019,451
Time restrictions: pledge funds	62,077	790,186
Grants, student support and other	400,293	570,955
Scholarships	281,220	189,939
Transition services	556,528	191,155
Total	\$ 6,611,136	\$ 6,821,530

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

10. Liquidity and Availability

At June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Organization has the following amounts available to cover general expenditures:

<i>Years ended June 30,</i>	2023	2022
Total cash and investments	\$ 9,865,389	\$ 11,398,142
Restricted funds	6,611,136	6,821,530
Net financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	\$ 3,254,253	\$ 4,576,612

The Organization receives significant contributions and promises to give restricted by donors and considers contributions that are designated for activities related to ongoing, major, and central operations to be available to meet cash needs for general expenditures. The Organization manages its liquidity and reserves following three guiding principles: operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability, maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating needs, and maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long-term obligations will be discharged. The Organization has a standard operating procedure to maintain current financial assets less current liabilities at a minimum of three months of expenses. The Organization forecasts its future cash flows and monitors its liquidity quarterly and its reserves annually. During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the level of liquidity and reserves was managed within these requirements.

The Organization has availability of \$3,000,000 on its revolving line of credit as of June 30, 2023 and 2022.

11. Employee Benefit Plan

Effective July 1, 1994, the Organization established a defined contribution benefit plan (the “Plan”) in which all qualified employees 18 years of age may participate. The Plan provides for participants’ pre-tax contributions to the Plan pursuant to Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Organization may make a discretionary contribution to the Plan. The Organization’s contribution to the Plan was \$331,564 and \$344,360, for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

12. Funding Dependency

A substantial amount of the Organization’s support is in the form of annual grants and contracts with federal, state, and local government agencies, including a substantial amount from the Florida Department of Juvenile Justice (“DJJ”). This support is partially dependent upon the Organization’s continued qualifications for such funding, together with the amount of funds available to the governmental sources. Revenue and support from the DJJ accounted for approximately 41% and 44% of total revenue and support of the Organization for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Amounts receivable from the DJJ accounted for approximately 43% and 50% of total contracts and grants receivable of the Organization as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

12. Funding Dependency (continued)

In addition, the DJJ holds a security interest in all property and equipment acquired with DJJ funding until completion or termination of the related contracts. Property and equipment acquired with DJJ funding, with a net book value of \$3,092,132 and \$1,688,176 at June 30, 2023 and 2022, is included in property and equipment on the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position.

13. Commitments and Contingencies

The Organization is subject to audit examinations by funding sources to determine compliance with grant conditions. In the event the expenditures would be disallowed, repayment could be required. Management does not believe any disallowed expenditures would have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

The Organization is subject to various legal actions and claims arising in the normal course of operations. Litigation is subject to many uncertainties, and the outcome of individual litigated matters is not predictable with assurance. It is the opinion of management that the outcome of such matters will not have a material adverse impact on the consolidated financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Organization.

14. Employee Retention Tax Credit Receivable

In March 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) was signed into law, providing numerous tax provisions and other stimulus measures, including the Employee Retention Tax Credit (ERTC): a refundable tax credit against certain employment taxes for qualifying businesses keeping employees on their payroll during the COVID-19 pandemic. The ERTC was subsequently amended by the Taxpayer Certainty and Disaster Tax Relief Act of 2020, the Consolidated Appropriation Act of 2021, and the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, all of which amended and extended the ERTC availability and guidelines under the CARES Act. The Organization applied for a total of \$9,661,693 of tax credits under the ERTC program. \$3,493,352 of the tax credits were recorded as accounts receivable and support and revenue during the year ended June 30, 2022. The receivable was paid by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) during the year ended June 30, 2023. The remaining \$6,161,693 was also received from the IRS during the year ended June 30, 2023, and is included in support and revenue on the accompanying consolidated statements of activities. The Organization fully believes it has met the qualification requirements under the program; however, the Organization’s ERTC filings remain open to examination by the IRS.

15. Subsequent Events

Events occurring after June 30, 2023, the date of the most recent financial statements, have been evaluated for possible adjustments to the financial statements or disclosures through September 27, 2023, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Supplementary Information

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2023

	PACE Center for Girls, Inc.	PACE Alachua -THC, Inc.	PACE Broward -THC, Inc.	PACE Collier at Immokalee -THC, Inc.	Pace-THC, Inc.	Eliminations	Total
Assets							
Current Assets							
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,777,472	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,777,472
Investments	8,087,917	-	-	-	-	-	8,087,917
Contracts and grants receivable	11,429,252	-	-	-	-	-	11,429,252
Pledges receivable - current (net of reserves of \$66,534)	186,357	-	-	-	-	-	186,357
Due from affiliated entities	5,592,861	-	1,023,099	-	-	(6,615,960)	-
Prepaid expenses and other assets	1,086,433	-	-	-	-	-	1,086,433
Total current assets	28,160,292	-	1,023,099	-	-	(6,615,960)	22,567,431
Noncurrent assets							
Pledges receivable - long-term (net of reserves and discounts of \$35,926)	107,182	-	-	-	-	-	107,182
Property and equipment, net	7,851,619	629,886	3,434,257	3,187,883	9,170,963	-	24,274,608
Operating lease right-of-use assets	5,146,640	-	-	-	-	-	5,146,640
Total noncurrent assets	13,105,441	629,886	3,434,257	3,187,883	9,170,963	-	29,528,430
Total Assets	\$ 41,265,733	\$ 629,886	\$ 4,457,356	\$ 3,187,883	\$ 9,170,963	\$ (6,615,960)	\$ 52,095,861

See independent auditors' report.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position (Continued)
June 30, 2023

	PACE Center for Girls, Inc.	PACE Alachua -THC, Inc.	PACE Broward -THC, Inc.	PACE Collier at Immokalee -THC, Inc.	Pace-THC, Inc.	Eliminations	Total
Liabilities and Net Assets							
Current Liabilities							
Notes payable - current	\$ -	\$ 263,953	\$ 1,316,472	\$ -	\$ 23,960	\$ -	\$ 1,604,385
Current portion of operating lease liabilities	1,647,890	-	-	-	-	-	1,647,890
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	1,998,523	-	-	-	-	-	1,998,523
Accrued payroll liabilities	3,922,849	-	-	-	-	-	3,922,849
Due to affiliated entities	-	200,001	-	419,202	5,996,757	(6,615,960)	-
Deferred revenue	126,127	-	-	-	-	-	126,127
Total current liabilities	7,695,389	463,954	1,316,472	419,202	6,020,717	(6,615,960)	9,299,774
Noncurrent Liabilities							
Notes payable, net of current portion and unamortized loan costs	-	-	2,383,986	-	990,601	-	3,374,587
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion	3,317,199	-	-	-	-	-	3,317,199
Other liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total noncurrent liabilities	3,317,199	-	2,383,986	-	990,601	-	6,691,786
Total Liabilities	11,012,588	463,954	3,700,458	419,202	7,011,318	(6,615,960)	15,991,560
Net Assets							
Without donor restrictions	23,642,009	165,932	756,898	2,768,681	2,159,645	-	29,493,165
With donor restrictions	6,611,136	-	-	-	-	-	6,611,136
Total net assets	30,253,145	165,932	756,898	2,768,681	2,159,645	-	36,104,301
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 41,265,733	\$ 629,886	\$ 4,457,356	\$ 3,187,883	\$ 9,170,963	\$ (6,615,960)	\$ 52,095,861

See independent auditors' report.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidating Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

	PACE Center for Girls, Inc.	PACE Alachua -THC, Inc.	PACE Broward -THC, Inc.	PACE Collier at Immokalee -THC, Inc.	Pace-THC, Inc.	Eliminations	Total
Unrestricted Support and Revenue							
Public grants - Florida Department of Juvenile Justice	\$ 24,456,039	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 24,456,039
Public grants - School Boards	8,672,479	-	-	-	-	-	8,672,479
Grants - other	6,676,265	-	-	-	-	-	6,676,265
Contributions	8,727,517	-	-	-	-	-	8,727,517
In-kind contributions	230,648	-	-	-	-	-	230,648
Interest and dividend income	239,120	-	-	-	-	-	239,120
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments	341,838	-	-	-	-	-	341,838
Employee retention tax credit	6,161,693	-	-	-	-	-	6,161,693
Other	549,672	32,273	408,976	-	229,217	(670,466)	549,672
Net assets released from restriction	3,124,211	-	-	-	-	-	3,124,211
Total unrestricted support and revenue	59,179,482	32,273	408,976	-	229,217	(670,466)	59,179,482
Expenses							
Program services	43,723,798	30,028	295,160	139,567	111,460	(670,466)	43,629,547
Management and general	7,543,046	-	-	-	-	-	7,543,046
Fundraising	3,671,384	-	-	-	-	-	3,671,384
Total expenses	54,938,228	30,028	295,160	139,567	111,460	(670,466)	54,843,977
Change in net assets without donor restrictions	4,241,254	2,245	113,816	(139,567)	117,757	-	4,335,505

See independent auditors' report.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidating Statement of Activities (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

	PACE Center for Girls, Inc.	PACE Alachua -THC, Inc.	PACE Broward -THC, Inc.	PACE Collier at Immokalee -THC, Inc.	Pace-THC, Inc.	Eliminations	Total
Restricted Support and Revenue							
Public grants - Florida Department of Juvenile Justice	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Public grants - School Boards	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Grants - other	1,016,673	-	-	-	-	-	1,016,673
Contributions	1,897,144	-	-	-	-	-	1,897,144
In-kind contributions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest and dividend income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net realized and unrealized loss on investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Employee retention tax credit	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total restricted support and revenue	2,913,817	-	-	-	-	-	2,913,817
Net assets released from restriction	(3,124,211)	-	-	-	-	-	(3,124,211)
Change in net assets with donor restrictions	(210,394)	-	-	-	-	-	(210,394)
Change in total net assets	4,030,860	2,245	113,816	(139,567)	117,757	-	4,125,111
Net assets, beginning of the year	26,222,285	163,687	643,082	2,908,248	2,041,888	-	31,979,190
Net assets, end of the year	\$ 30,253,145	\$ 165,932	\$ 756,898	\$ 2,768,681	\$ 2,159,645	\$ -	\$ 36,104,301

See independent auditors' report.

Single Audit Reporting

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Federal / State Agency / Pass-Through Entity / Federal Program / State Project	Assistance Listing Number	Contract/ Grant Number	Federal Expenditures	State Expenditures
FEDERAL PROGRAMS:				
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE				
<i>Passed through Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention</i>				
Reducing Reliance on Secure Placement and Improving Community-Based Responses for Girls-At-Risk of Entering the Juvenile Justice System	16.830	2020-MU-FX-0001	\$ 41,382	\$ -
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE - CHILD NUTRITION CLUSTER				
<i>Passed through State Department of Education</i>				
National School Breakfast and Lunch Program	10.553/10.555/10.579	01-371	558,439	-
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION				
<i>Passed through Florida Department of Education</i>				
Evidence-Based Intervention Strategies and Programs Addressing Learning Loss in DJJ Schools; American Rescue Plan Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund	84.425U	163-1211U-3PR01	3,066,115	-
Innovative Approaches to Literacy; Full-Service Community School; and Promise Neighborhood	84.215K	S215K220098	425,352	-
<i>Passed through School Board of Collier County</i>				
Title 1 Grants to Local Educational Agencies	84.010	184280	57,973	-
<i>Passed through School Board of Leon County</i>				
Title 1 Grants to Local Educational Agencies	84.010	1503	25,502	-
<i>Passed through School Board of Volusia County</i>				
Title 1 Grants to Local Educational Agencies	84.010	1503	16,599	-
Subtotal - U.S. Department of Education			3,591,541	-
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY -				
<i>Passed through United Way of Lee County</i>				
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds	21.027	SLT-2390	57,275	-
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES -				
<i>Passed through Health Resources and Services Administration</i>				
Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending - Non-Construction	93.493	GE1HS47011-01-01	500,000	-
Total Expenditures of Federal Awards			\$ 4,748,637	\$ -

See notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Federal / State Agency / Pass-Through Entity / Federal Program / State Project	Assistance Listing Number	Contract/ Grant Number	Federal Expenditures	State Expenditures
STATE PROJECTS:				
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE				
PACE Center for Girls - Prevention and Victim Services	80.007	X10051	\$ -	\$ 22,552,083
PACE Center for Girls - Prevention and Victim Services - Hernando Building	80.007	10728	-	584,815
PACE Center for Girls - Prevention and Victim Services - Pasco Building	80.007	10764	-	26,173
PACE Center for Girls - Prevention and Victim Services - Citrus Building	80.007	10763	-	792,967
Total Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance			\$ 4,748,637	\$ 23,956,038

See notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
and State Financial Assistance
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance (the “Schedule”) includes the federal and state grant activity of Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates (the “Organization”) for the year ended June 30, 2023.

The information in the Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of *Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, and Chapter 10.650, *Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General*. Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Organization, it is not intended to, and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Organization.

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting and are recognized following the cost principles contained in *Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

2. Pass-Through Awards

The Organization received certain federal awards and state financial assistance from pass-through awards of the state. The total amount of such pass-through awards is included in the Schedule.

3. Transfers to Subrecipients

The Organization did not transfer any federal awards and state financial assistance to other entities.

4. Indirect Cost Rate

The Organization has negotiated to use 19.32% for grants and contracts with the U.S. Department of Justice and other Federal agencies to which 2 CFR 200 Subpart E applies and has elected the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under the Uniform Guidance and Chapter 10.650, for remaining federal awards, unless otherwise specifically required by the applicable grant agreement.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
and State Financial Assistance (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

5. Contingencies

The programs shown in the Schedule are subject to financial and compliance audits by grantor agencies, which, if instances of material noncompliance are found, may result in disallowable expenditures and affect the Organization's continued participation in specific programs. The amount of expenditures, if any, which may be disallowed by the grantor agencies cannot be determined at this time, although the Organization expects such amounts to be immaterial, if any.

6. Program Clusters

The U.S. Office of Management and Budget *Compliance Supplement* defines a cluster of programs as a grouping of closely related programs that share common compliance requirements. There was one program that met this criterion for the current fiscal year, Assistance Listing Number 10.553/10.555/10.579 - Child Nutrition Cluster.

**Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control Over
Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters
Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed
In Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards***

To the Board of Trustees
Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of PACE Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates (the "Organization"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the related consolidated statements of activities, cash flows, and functional expenses for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (the "financial statements"), and have issued our report thereon dated September 27, 2023.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Organization's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Warren Averett, LLC

Tampa, Florida
September 27, 2023

**Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance for Each Major
Federal Program and State Project and on Internal Control
Over Compliance Required by *Uniform Guidance* and
Chapter 10.650, *Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General***

To the Board of Trustees
Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program and State Project

We have audited Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates' (the "Organization") compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the *OMB Compliance Supplement* and the requirements described in the Executive Officer of the Florida Governor's State Project Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization's major federal programs and state projects for the year ended June 30, 2023. The Organization's major federal programs and state projects are identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs and state projects for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program and State Project

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of *Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance) and Chapter 10.650, *Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General*. Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance and Chapter 10.650 are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program and state project. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Organization's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Organization's federal programs and state projects.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the Organization's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance and Chapter 10.650 will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Organization's compliance with the requirements of each major federal program and state project as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, *Government Auditing Standards*, the Uniform Guidance, and Chapter 10.650, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the Organization's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.
- Obtain an understanding of the Organization's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and Chapter 10.650, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

Report on Internal Control over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program or state project on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program or state project will

not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program or state project that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance and Chapter 10.650. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Warren Averett, LLC

Tampa, Florida
September 27, 2023

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Section I - Summary of Auditors' Results

Financial Statements

Type of auditors' report issued		<u>Unmodified</u>	
Internal control over financial reporting:			
Material weakness(es) identified?	Yes _____	No	<u>✓</u>
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?	Yes _____	None Reported	<u>✓</u>
Non-compliance material to financial statements noted?	Yes _____	No	<u>✓</u>

Federal and State Awards

Internal control over major federal awards:			
Material weakness(es) identified?	Yes _____	No	<u>✓</u>
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?	Yes _____	None Reported	<u>✓</u>
Internal control over major state projects:			
Material weakness(es) identified?	Yes _____	No	<u>✓</u>
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?	Yes _____	None Reported	<u>✓</u>

Type of auditors' report issued on compliance for major state projects		<u>Unmodified</u>	
--	--	-------------------	--

Any audit findings disclosed that are to be reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and Chapter 10.650, <i>Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General</i> ?			
	Yes _____	No	<u>✓</u>

Identification of major programs:

<u>Federal Assistance Listing Number</u>	<u>Name of Federal Program</u>
84.425U	Evidence-Based Intervention Strategies and Programs Addressing Learning Loss in DJJ Schools; American Rescue Plan Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund
<u>State Assistance Listing Number</u>	<u>Name of State Project</u>
80.007	Practical and Cultural Education (Pace) Center for Girls - Prevention and Victim Services

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B major federal programs		<u>\$ 750,000</u>	
---	--	-------------------	--

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B major state projects		<u>\$ 750,000</u>	
---	--	-------------------	--

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?			
	Yes _____	No	<u>✓</u>

See independent auditors' report.

Pace Center for Girls, Inc. and Affiliates
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Section II - Financial Statement Findings

None

Section III - Federal Awards Findings and Questioned Costs

None

Section IV - State Project Findings and Questioned Costs

None

Section V - Other Issues

There were no prior audit findings on compliance for each major program, or internal control over compliance, with the requirements described in *Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, and Chapter 10.650, *Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General*.

No management letter is required because there were no findings required to be reported in the management letter.

See independent auditors' report.